0.003

-0.055

0, 1 79

i

0.91s I -0.601 ! 9.309

0. 583 1'

1. 572
3. 262 I
2.527 I
1. 536 !1 2 .101
1. 316
0. 412
1.992
1, 3c,;::

1, ZGB

0.718
1. 992
o. 972
0.921
2.060
2.044
2.026
1 .220
1. 031
1,250

1.900
0. 714
0.918

37.S5

1.500

-0.298
-0.573
-1. 656

-1.421
-0.768
-1. 107
-0.658
-0.205
-0.996
-O.GS1

-0. Fj34

-0.359
-0.996
-o. 4e6
-0.958
-0.996
-1.022
-1.013
-0.610
-0.621
-o. 641

-0.950
-0.357
-0.459

19.00

0.76

0.285
0.999
1. 606

1. 106
0.760
0. 914
0.658
0.207
0.996
0.651

0.634

0.359
0.996
0. 486
0.963
1 .. 0(H
l. 022
·1. 013
0.610
0.410
O.G09

o. 950
0.357
0.459

10. 93

0.757

sum

-. 87 ii I
~ 7~: Ii.
-.80

.595

.645

. 187
• 451
. 641
.450
.512

-.05

.188

. 274
, 188
-. 43
-.02
. 645
.891
.511
-. 24
-.36

• 540
-.05
.290

11. 1

0.44

li

II

!I
II

II

I ,I
I:
!I
11

I
II

!I 1

~
[I
JI
!!

ii

CODESRIA
 - L

IB
RARY

Table 7.12

230
,• : ..... 

Range of Frequency Distribution of Weekly Changes
in stock Prices

Names of Before Liberalization After Liberalization
Code Companies
No. Range Min. Max. Sum. Range Min. Max.

Vl Union Bank 0,031 -0.141 0.017 0.192 0. 785 -0.601 0, 184
V2 First Bank 0.114 -o.oss 0.059 0.206 0.496 -0.298 0.198
V3 U.B A 0,902 -0.451 0.451 0, 007 1. 572 · 0. 57 3 0,999
V4 B.F.N 0.666 ·0.333 0.333 ·0.095 3.212 -1.606 1.606
V5 Me::::cantile

Bank 0.580 -0.280 0.300 -0.117 2.527 -1.421 1.106
V6 Alumaco 0.892 -0.446 0.446 0.163 1. 413 - 0 .154 0.259
V7 Berec 1.147 ·0.107 0.040 0.038 2.101 -1.187 0. 914
VB Cadbury 1. 082 ·0.065 0. 017 0.105 0.329 · 0, 171 0.158
V9 Guinness 0.234 · 0 .197 0.037 -0.006 0.293 . 6 .172 0.121
VlO Metal Box 0.284 · 0 .130 0.154 · 0. 093 0.459 -0.159 0.300
Vll M.B.L 0.221 -0.193 0.028 -0.154 0.674 -0.339 0.335
Vl2 Nigerian

Textile 0. 279 ·0.143 0.1)6 0.)00 1.018 -0.506 0.512
V13 Food

Specialties 0.185 -0.131 0.054 0.214 0.718' ,. 0. 359 0.359
V14 Flour Mills 2,183 -1.049 0.034 - 0 .178 1.992 -0.996 0. 9,96
V15 Beecham 0.181 ·O. 070 0.111 0.232 0. 493 ·0,238 0.255
V16 C.F.A.O 2.259 · 0 .175 0. 084 0.503 0, 427 -0.266 0.161
V17 Jolm llol t 0.165 ·0.101 0. 06-1 0. 38,1 J , 99 2 ·0.996 0.996
V18 S.C.O.A 0.130 -0.051 0. 079 0.367 1. 738 ·0.801 0. 377
V19 U.T.C 0.058 - 0. 039 0.019 -0.091 0. 419 -0.201 0.218
V20 U.A.C.N 0 .119 -0.031 0.088 0.297 0.800 -0.433 0.367
V21 Total Petrol 0.276 -1.232 0.044 0.116 0,761 ·0.621 0 .143
V22 N.C.R 0,132 ·0.091 0. 0,11 0.388 0. 751 -0.641 0 .110
V23 University

Press 0.166 - 0. 095 0. 071 0.032 0.527 -0.309 0.218
V24 Daily Times 0.222 ·0.087 0.135 0.204 1.767 ·1.692 0. 075
V25 Julius Berger 0. 072 ·0.051 0.021 -0.054 2.068 -2.000 0.068

SUM 6.576 3.844 2.863 4.536 28.34 16.80 11. 54

MEAN 0,263 0.154 0.115 0.181 1.133 0. 672 0.461

sum

- . 87
·. 55
. 714
·, 80

.597

.645

.176
, 452
.639
. 4 51
.499

- . 05

.187

. 278

.186
· . 4 2
·, 02
.646
. 892
.508
- . 24
·. 36

.55
-1. 7
-1. 7

14. 2

0. 57

CODESRIA
 - L

IB
RARY

Table 7.13

231
,,

Rane of Fre uenc Distribution of Semi Monthl Chan es
1n Stoc Prices

Names of Defore Liberalization /\.fter Liberalization Code Companies
No. Range Min. Max. Sum. Range Min. Max. Sum

Vl Union Bank 0,036 -0.013 0.023 0,190 0.794 -0.601 0.193 - . 87
V2 First Bank 0.088 ·0.055 0.033 0.206 0 .497 -0.298 0.199 ·. 56 VJ U.B A 0.438 -0.223 0.215 0.003 1. 572 · 0. 573 0.999 .72
V4 B.F.N 0.484 -0.242 0,242 ·0,096 2.637 -1.220 1. 417 ·. 80 VS Mercantile

Bank 0.600 -0.300 0.300 ·0,117 2. 478 · l. 37 2 1.106 .596
VG Alumaco 0.898 -0.446 0.442 0.163 0 ,413 -0.151 0.259 .645
V7 Berec 0.126 ·0.086 0, 040 0.038 1.914 -1.914 1. OOO .175
V8 Cadbury 0.081 -0.061 0.020 0.102 0.315 -0.164 0.151 .453 V9 Guinness -0.257 -0.200 0. 057 ·0.006 0,296 -0,164 0.132 .638

VlO Metal Box 0.284 -0.130 0.154 · 0. 092 0.521 -0.221 0.300 , 452
Vll M.B.L 0. 229 ·0,193 0.036 ·0,156 0. 677 ·0.335 0.342 .496 V12 Nigerian

Textile 0.413 · 0, 143 0. 270
V13 Food

0.299 0.507 ·0.286 0.221 ·. OS

Specialties 0.185 ·O.lJl 0,054 0, 214 O.JJB ·0,161 0.177 .187
VH Flour Mills 0,183 ·0.145 0.038 ·0.179 1. 992 -0.996 0.996 . 276
VlS Beecham 0.181 · 0. 070 0.111 0.232 0,497 -0.238 0.259 .181
V16 C.F.A.O 0, 270 ·0.154 0.016 0.501 0. 451 -0.266 0.185 ·. 43 V17 John Holt 0 .165 ·0,097 0.068 0.383 1,992 ·0.996 0.996 ·. 02 V18 s.c.o.A 0.130 ·0.051 0. 079 0.368 0.738 ·0.801 0. 877 .644 Vl9 U.T.C 0.067 ·0,039 0,028 ·0.090 0.425 ·0.201 0. 224 . 887
V20 U.A.C.N 0.118 ·0.038 0.080 0. 298 0.799 ·0,427 0, 372 .507 V21 Total Petrol 0. 276 -0.212 0.064 0.114 0. 764 ·0.621 0.143 ·. 24 V22 N.C,R 0.135 ·0.091 0.044 0.388 0. 751 -0.641 0.110 - . 36
V23 University

Press 0,167 -0.046 0. 071 O.OJ2 0,506 -0.268 0,238 . 542 V24 Daily Times 0.233 ·0,087 0.146 0.202 1. 767 · 1. 69 2 0.075 · 1. 7 V2S Julius Berger 0, 072 ·0.051 0.021 -0.054 2.074 ·- 2, OOO 0. 074 -1.7